Publication #: XXXXXX-XX-XX
Table of Contents
1 INTRODUCTION ........................................................................................................................................................................... 1
1.1 DESCRIPTION ............................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1
1.2 SCOPE ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 1
1.3 QUALIFICATIONS .............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 1
1.4 PRE-MANUFACTURE SUBMITTALS  (OPTIONAL) .................................................................................................................................................... 2
1.5 CLOSEOUT SUBMITTALS ................................................................................................................................................................................................ 3

4
Specifying Model Numbers
The starter numbering system for MV Main Disconnect is:
Example Part Numbering scheme: CFMVDISC-AMP-V-ENC.
CF = Combination Fused, Includes the main disconnect switch with medium voltage fusing. Fusing is based on the FLA and must be
provided to ensure proper fuse coordination
MVDISC = Medium Voltage Disconnect
AMP= 400, 600, 1200 Amp
V = Line Voltage 2300, 3300, 4160, 4800, 6000, 6600, 6900, 7200, 10,000, 11,000, 12,470, 13,200, 13,800VAC
ENC. = Enclosure Type rating 1, 3R, and 12
General Information
The Benshaw MV Main Disconnect may be used in numerous industrial     applications. Each disconnect can operate within specific voltage
and frequency values of 2300 through 4800 VAC 3 phase, UL labeled and up to 13800VAC, specific to order or 50 to 60Hz.
Power Requirements
The MV Main Disconnect is designed to operate with three-phase AC power at the following nominal voltages:
• Line Voltage: 2300 through 13800VAC 3 phase, specific to order
• Control Voltage: 120VAC single phase
All MV Main Disconnects are designed for universal operation at 50Hz through 60Hz at ambient temperatures of up to 40 C. Control
voltage is specified by the customer at time of order and may not be modified by the customer.
DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION
Voltage UL labeled up to 4,800VAC, available up to 13800VAC
Rated Continuous Current 400, 600, 1200 Amp
Horizontal Extended Bus 800, 1200, 1600 Amp
Short time withstand current  50 kA for 2.3kV up to 7.2kV
Maximum BIL rating 60kV up to 7.2kV, 90kV up to 15kV
Nominal ratings 2300, 3300, 4160, 4800, 6000, 6600, 6900, 7200, 10,000, 11,000, 12,470,
13,200, 13,800 VAC, 50 to 60 Hz
Standard insulation test 2.25 times voltage plus 2000 VAC minimum
Audible Noise
Not to exceed 60dbA @ 1 meter at any time
2 ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
2.2 DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS
2.1 MODEL NUMBER FORMAT
5
Power Fuses
• Current limiting type R rated minimum 50KAIC symmetrical at max. 7200V.
• Current limiting type E rated minimum 50KAIC symmetrical at max. 13,800V.
• Fuse size shall be manufacturer's standard.
• Fuses shall be vertically mounted in the front of the enclosure for ease of inspection and
removal without special tools.
• Provide blown fuse indication.
• CT Type: XXX:5
• CT Class: As Specified
Control Power Transformer (Optional)
Provide an appropriately rated internal 2300-13800 VAC to 120VAC step-down transformer.
Supply two fuses on primary and one fuse on secondary side with one leg grounded.
Control Wiring
Minimum 14 AWG stranded, rated for 600V 105oC.
Terminal Strips
Rated for 600V, suitable for contractor termination of up to 10 AWG wire.
2.3 PROTECTION FUNCTIONS
2.5 CONTROL DEVICES (OPTIONAL)
2.4 CURRENT TRANSFORMERS (OPTIONAL)
6
Optional Features
Other protective devices and metering equipment may be supplied with the MV Main Disconnect. These other devices will depend on
the system configuration and specific customer requirements.
MV Main Disconnect
The structure shall consist of a metal enclosed dead front vertical steel assembly. It shall contain:
• A main isolation switch (fused disconnect)